

12-707-cv(L)

12-791-cv(XAP)

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC,
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont,
WILLIAM SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of the State of
Vermont, JAMES VOLZ, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont Public
Service Board, JOHN BURKE, in his official capacity as a member of the Vermont
Public Service Board, DAVID COEN, in his official capacity as a member of the
Vermont Public Service Board,

Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Vermont (Brattleboro)*

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS

Marcus V. Brown
Wendy Hickok Robinson
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.
639 Loyola Avenue, Suite 2600
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113
504-576-2765

Timothy A. Ngau
ENTERGY SERVICES, INC.
1340 Echelon Parkway
Jackson, Mississippi 39213
601-368-5680

Kathleen M. Sullivan
Faith E. Gay
Robert C. Juman
Sanford I. Weisburst
William B. Adams
Ellyde Roko
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10010
212-849-7000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

(Additional Counsel On the Reverse)

Robert B. Hemley
Matthew B. Byrne
GRAVEL AND SHEA PC
76 Saint Paul Street, 7th Floor
Burlington, Vermont 05401
802-658-0220
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
GLOSSARY	x
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	9
A. Statutory And Regulatory Framework	9
1. Federal (NRC) Authority Over Nuclear Safety and Public Health	9
2. State Economic Authority Over Retail Utilities	10
3. Federal (FERC) Authority Over Merchant Generators Selling Power In Interstate Commerce	11
4. NRC Statements Recognizing These Spheres Of Authority	13
B. Entergy’s Purchase Of Vermont Yankee (2002)	14
C. Act 74 (2005).....	14
D. Act 160 (2006).....	18
E. Act 189 (2008).....	20
F. S.289 (2010)	21
G. The Decision Below	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	27
ARGUMENT	31

- I. THE AEA PREEMPTS, ON THEIR FACE, ACT 160 AND THE PROVISIONS OF ACT 74 THAT REQUIRE SHUTDOWN OF VERMONT YANKEE ABSENT LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL31
 - A. Direct Evidence Demonstrates That Acts 160 And 74 Were Grounded In Safety Concerns32
 - 1. Safety Purposes In The Text Of Act 160 And A Document That Accompanied Act 7432
 - 2. Safety Purposes In The Legislative Histories Of Acts 160 And 74.....35
 - 3. The District Court Correctly Relied On Legislative History.....45
 - B. The Non-Safety Purposes Conjured By The Vermont Legislature Are Not Plausibly Advanced By A Shutdown Of Vermont Yankee.....53
 - C. For The Same Reasons Act 74’s § 6522(c)(4) Is Preempted, Its § 6522(c)(2) Is Preempted.....58
- II. THE AEA PREEMPTS THE LEGISLATIVE-APPROVAL REQUIREMENT OF ACTS 160 AND 74 AS APPLIED IN ACT 189 AND S.28958
- III. THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE PROHIBITS DEFENDANTS FROM CONDITIONING VERMONT YANKEE’S CONTINUED OPERATION ON PREFERENTIAL POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENTS FOR VERMONT UTILITIES.....60
- IV. THE FPA PREEMPTS ANY VERMONT REQUIREMENT REGARDING RATES CHARGED FOR VERMONT YANKEE’S POWER66
- CONCLUSION.....68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alleyne v. N.Y. State Educ. Dep’t</i> , 516 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2008)	62
<i>Auto. Club of N.Y., Inc. v. Dykstra</i> , 520 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2008)	54
<i>Bldg. Indus. Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 678 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	53
<i>Boeing Co. v. Robinson</i> , No. CV 10-4839, 2011 WL 1748312 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2011)	34
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	60, 61
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 132 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,047, 2010 WL 2794334 (July 15, 2010).....	56
<i>Calvert Cliffs Nuclear Project, LLC</i> , CLI-12-16 (N.R.C. Aug. 7, 2012)	22
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	46
<i>City of Phil. v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	60
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984)	38
<i>Ct. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Connecticut v. Duncan</i> , 612 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2010)	65
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pataki</i> , 292 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2002)	10, 49, 54
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	63
<i>Dean v. Coughlin</i> , 804 F.2d 207 (2d Cir. 1986)	64

<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	49, 52
<i>Ehrenfeld v. Mahfoud</i> , 489 F.3d 542 (2d Cir. 2007)	64
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9, 10
<i>Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 539 U.S. 39 (2003).....	67, 68
<i>Env'tl Law & Policy Ctr. v. NRC</i> , 470 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	38, 57
<i>Gold v. Feinberg</i> , 101 F.3d 796 (2d Cir. 1996)	62
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999)	2, 24, 49, 50, 51
<i>Green Mountain Power Corp.</i> , Docket No. 7742, 2011 WL 5507224 (Vt. Pub. Serv. Bd. Nov. 4, 2011).....	56
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Cnty. of Suffolk</i> , 628 F. Supp. 654 (E.D.N.Y. 1986)	45
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	2
<i>Loyal Tire & Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Town of Woodbury</i> , 445 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2006)	37, 40, 51, 54, 57
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	52
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey</i> , 107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000).....	57
<i>Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 581 A.2d 799 (Me. 1990).....	33, 38
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)	65
<i>Middle S. Energy, Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 800 F.2d 488 (5th Cir. 1986)	65
<i>Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988).....	68

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty., Wash.,
554 U.S. 527 (2008).....10, 67

Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle,
429 U.S. 274 (1977).....39

Mueller v. Allen,
463 U.S. 388 (1983).....53, 54

N. Ill. Chapter of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Lavin,
431 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2005)53

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg,
476 U.S. 953 (1986).....67

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire,
455 U.S. 331 (1982).....26, 61, 63, 67, 68

New York v. FERC,
535 U.S. 1 (2002).....12

New York v. NRC,
681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....22

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)62, 63

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....61

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190 (1983).....*passim*

Perez v. Campbell,
402 U.S. 637 (1971).....47, 51, 39

Pharma. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Concannon,
249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001).....58

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. v. Dynegy Power Mktg., Inc.,
384 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2004)55

Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty. Wash. v. FERC,
471 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2006),
vacated on other grounds, 547 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2008)11, 12, 51, 56

Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez,
101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996)47

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)33, 36, 40, 45, 50

SSC Corp. v. Town of Smithtown,
66 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 1995)62

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.,
130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010).....65

Tex. Comm. Energy v. TXU Energy, Inc.,
413 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2005)68

Tillison v. City of San Diego,
406 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2005)51

United States v. Kentucky,
252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2001)38

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968).....46

Vango Media, Inc. v. City of New York,
34 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994)50

Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.,
535 U.S. 635 (2002).....64

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....39, 60

Vt. Dep’t of Pub. Serv. v. United States,
684 F.3d 149 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....23

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. United States,
683 F.3d 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2012)6, 15, 44

In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.,
270 F. Supp. 2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)47

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....63, 64

Constitutions, Statutes, Bills, And Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 1334(b)49

16 U.S.C. § 824.....11, 67

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)67

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....39

10 C.F.R. ch. 19

61 Fed. Reg. 28467 (June 5, 1996) 13

FRCP 52(a)(2)..... 62

FRCP 65(d)(A)..... 62

10 V.S.A. § 6501(c) 15

10 V.S.A. § 6505..... 15, 43

10 V.S.A. § 6521..... 4, 42, 56, 57

10 V.S.A. § 6522..... *passim*

10 V.S.A. § 6523..... 19, 53

30 V.S.A. § 1(b) 43, 64

30 V.S.A. § 2(b) 14

30 V.S.A. § 3..... 14

30 V.S.A. § 9..... 14

30 V.S.A. § 159..... 64

30 V.S.A. § 203..... 14

30 V.S.A. § 209..... 14

30 V.S.A. § 248..... 18, 46

30 V.S.A. § 254..... 8, 19, 24, 33

1975 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 23..... 46

1977 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 11..... 46

2005 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 74..... *passim*

2006 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 160..... *passim*

2008 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 189..... 20, 21, 22, 29, 58, 59, 60

H.127, An Act To Add 30 V.S.A. § 248(c) Relating To Issuance of
 Certificates of Public Good (Vt. 1975)..... 46

VT. CONST. § 3 64

VT. CONST. § 20 64

Other Authorities

Dave McIntyre, *Deciphering the Waste Confidence Order*, U.S. NRC BLOG
(Aug. 28, 2012).....22

Lucas W. Davis & Catherine Wolfram, *Deregulation, Consolidation, and
Efficiency: Evidence from U.S. Nuclear Power*
(Energy Institute at Haas Working Paper No. 217, 2011).....13

Petitioners’ Br., *Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev.
Comm’n*, 461 U.S. 190 (1983) (No. 81-1945), 1982 WL 95720948

THE WHITE HOUSE, BLUEPRINT FOR A SECURE ENERGY FUTURE
(March 30, 2011)1
